# MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING City of Stevenson/Skamania County

### I. PARTIES

This document constitutes an agreement between Skamania County and the City of Stevenson.

#### II. PURPOSE

The purpose of this MOU is to provide funding to be paid to Skamania County for the County to control vegetation and noxious weeds within the City of Stevenson. It is understood by the parties that the funding is to be used for labor costs, travel costs, and supplies. An administration fee of 12% will be added for indirect costs. Each party to this MOU shall be responsible for damage to persons or property resulting from the negligence on the party of itself, its employees, its agents, or its officers. Neither party assumes any responsibility to the other party for the consequences of any act or omission of any person, firm, or corporation not a part to this MOU. The parties have negotiated and hereby waive immunity under RCW Ch. 51.

## III. INTER-LOCAL COOPERATION ACT STATEMENT

This is an interlocal agreement pursuant to RCW Ch. 39.34 and the parties make the following RCW 39.34.030 representations:

- a. Organization: No new entity will be created to administer this agreement.
- b. Purpose: The purpose is to enable the City of Stevenson to utilize Skamania County Noxious Weed services at an agreed fee.
- c. Termination of Agreement: The parties shall have the right to terminate this agreement with 30 days prior written notice to the other.
- d. Administrator: The Skamania County Public Works Director shall act as administrator.
- e. Other: All terms are covered by this Agreement. No additional terms are contemplated.

## IV. DURATION

This MOU shall begin on the date of the last signature and shall expire on December 31, 2021.

SKAMANIA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS	CITY OF STEVENSON, a Washington Municipal corporation
Chairman	By its Mayor, Scott Anderson
Commissioner	Date:
Commissioner	
Date:	
<i>III</i>	

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY:	ATTEST:
Prosecuting Attorney	Skamania County Clerk of the Board
TABUUI	
City Attorney	Stevenson City Clerk/Treasurer